
1 / 6

France-Bourg-en-Bresse: Plastic products
2024/S 006-011444

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: département de l'ain
National registration number: 22010001000937
Postal address: chemin de la Miche
Town: Bourg-en-Bresse
NUTS code: FRK21 Ain
Postal code: 01000
Country: France
E-mail: 
Fax:  +33 474506323
Internet address(es):
Main address: 
Address of the buyer profile: 

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, 
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically  Tenders or requests to participate 
must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity
Health

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
acquisition de produits chimiques de petits matériels plastiques pour chimie et microbiologie alimentaire
Reference number: 2023161a

II.1.2) Main CPV code
19520000 Plastic products

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

1 / 6

mailto:commande.publique@ain.fr
http://ain.fr/
https://marchespublics.ain.fr
https://marchespublics.ain.fr
https://marchespublics.ain.fr
https://marchespublics.ain.fr


2 / 6

acquisition de produits chimiques de petits matériels plastiques pour chimie et microbiologie alimentaire

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 300 000.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
produits chimiques pour analyses
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
24960000 Various chemical products
24960000 Various chemical products

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRK21 Ain
Main site or place of performance:
laboratoire Départemental d'analyses de l'ain 01000 - bourg en Bresse

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
l'Accord-Cadre débute à sa date de notification jusqu'au 31/12/2024. Accord-Cadre à bons de commande 
monoattributaire sans minimum et avec maximum de 35 000 euro(s) (H.T.). Début d'exécution à compter de la 
réception du premier bon de commande. Prestations réglées par prix unitaires. Prix révisable annuellement. 
Aucune avance prévue. Aucune clause de garantie financière prévue. Délai global de paiement des prestations 
de 30 jours. Modalités de financement des prestations : Lda01

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Nombre de conditionnements alternatifs proposés / Weighting: 15
Price - Weighting: 85

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 140 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
nombre de périodes de reconduction fixé à 3, durée de chaque période de reconduction de 1 an, et durée 
maximale du contrat, toutes périodes confondues, de 4 ans

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

2 / 6



3 / 6

II.2.1) Title:
pipettes et flaconnage plastique à usage unique
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
19520000 Plastic products
24960000 Various chemical products

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRK21 Ain
Main site or place of performance:
laboratoire Départemental d'analyses de l'ain 01000 - bourg en Bresse

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
l'Accord-Cadre débute à sa date de notification jusqu'au 31/12/2024. Accord-Cadre à bons de commande 
monoattributaire sans minimum et avec maximum de 20 000 euros (H.T.). Début d'exécution de l'accord-cadre 
conformément au cadencier prévisionnel des livraisons. Prestations réglées par prix unitaires. Prix révisable 
annuellement. Aucune avance prévue. Aucune clause de garantie financière prévue. Délai global de paiement 
des prestations de 30 jours Modalités de financement des prestations : Lda01

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 80 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
nombre de périodes de reconduction fixé à 3, durée de chaque période de reconduction de 1 an, et durée 
maximale du contrat, toutes périodes confondues, de 4 ans

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
boîtes de pétri et sacs pour homogénéisateur péristaltique
Lot No: 3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
19520000 Plastic products
24960000 Various chemical products

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FRK21 Ain
Main site or place of performance:

3 / 6



4 / 6

laboratoire Départemental d'analyses de l'ain 01000 - bourg en Bresse

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
l'Accord-Cadre débute à sa date de notification jusqu'au 31/12/2024. Accord-Cadre à bons de commande 
monoattributaire sans minimum et avec maximum de 20 000 euros (H.T.). Début d'exécution de l'accord-cadre 
conformément au cadencier prévisionnel des livraisons. Prestations réglées par prix unitaires. Prix révisable 
annuellement. Aucune avance prévue. Aucune clause de garantie financière prévue. Délai global de paiement 
des prestations de 30 jours Modalités de financement des prestations : Lda01

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Qualité des matières et finition des produits échantillons / Weighting: 70
Price - Weighting: 30

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 80 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
nombre de périodes de reconduction fixé à 3, durée de chaque période de reconduction de 1 an, et durée 
maximale du contrat, toutes périodes confondues, de 4 ans

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
déclaration sur l'honneur du candidat (ou de chaque membre du groupement) de ne pas entrer dans l'un des 
cas d'exclusion d'une procédure de passation des marchés visés aux articles L2141-1 à L2141-10 du code de 
la commande publiqueen cas de groupement : habilitation du mandataire par son(ses) co-traitant(s)

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria:
liste des principales livraisons effectuées ou des principaux services effectués au cours des trois dernières 
années, indiquant le montant, la date et le destinataire. Les livraisons et les prestations de services sont 
prouvées par des attestations du destinataire ou, à défaut, par une déclaration du candidat

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:
contrairement à ce qui est indiqué à l'article Ii.2.7, attribution d'un accord-cadre unique conclu à compter de sa 
date de notification jusqu'au 31 décembre 2024

Section IV: Procedure

4 / 6



5 / 6

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with a single operator

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 05/02/2024
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
French

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 05/02/2024
Local time: 12:01

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: yes

VI.3) Additional information:
pour retrouver cet avis intégral, déposer un pli, allez sur -Langue dans laquelle est rédigé l'avis et est publié : 
Français. Le candidat individuel, ou chaque membre du groupement, ne doit pas entrer dans l'un des cas 
d'exclusion de la procédure de passation prévus par le code de la commande publique. Les variantes sont 
interdites. La transmission des plis par voie électronique est imposée pour cette consultation. Par conséquent, 
la transmission par voie papier n'est pas autorisée. Seuls les échantillons seront envoyés 
par voie papier, sous pli cacheté (uniquement pour le lot no3). Les valeurs estimées figurant aux articles Ii.2.6 
correspondent aux montants maximums pour la durée de l'accord-cadre, toutes périodes confondues.Il est 
vivement recommandé aux candidats de créer un compte utilisateur sur la plateforme de dématérialisation 
des marchés afin de s'identifier lors du téléchargement du dossier de consultation des entreprises pour être 
informés des éventuelles modifications. Ces informations seront disponibles via l'adresse électronique liée au 
compte utilisateur des candidats) (confer règlement de consultation pour plus de détails)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

5 / 6

https://marchespublics.ain.fr


6 / 6

Official name: tribunal administratif de Lyon 
Postal address: 184, rue Duguesclin 
Town: Lyon
Postal code: 69433
Country: France
E-mail:  Telephone:  +33 478141010
Fax:  +33 478141065

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name: tribunal administratif de Lyon 
Postal address: 184, rue Duguesclin 
Town: Lyon
Postal code: 69433
Country: France
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +33 478141010
Fax:  +33 478141065

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
cf article L551-1 du Code de justice administrative

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
04/01/2024

6 / 6

mailto:greffe.ta-lyon@juradm.fr
mailto:greffe.ta-lyon@juradm.fr

